Date of hearing:    11.02.2025  

Date of Order:             .05.2025 

JUDGMENT 

NISAR AHMED BHANBHRO, J: The Petitioner, through instant writ Petition, has prayed 

to issue directions for release of Benevolent Grant, Group Insurance and an amount of 

Rs.6,28,070/- (Rupees Six Hundred Twenty-Eight Thousand Seventy) towards pension 

benefits of her deceased husband Muhammad Ramzan who was employed in erstwhile 

Pakistan Telecommunication Company Limited “PTCL”. 

2. Per averments contained in Petition, it is stated that Mohammed Ramzan (deceased 

husband of Petitioner) was employed in “PTCL” in year 1982 and worked there until his